

No. 13-817

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL A. HARRIS, Co-Administratrix of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased; and
DOUGLAS MASETH, Co-Administrator of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN S. PACTER
RICHARD C. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
SMITH PACTER MCWHORTER PLC
8000 Towers Crescent Drive
Suite 900
Tysons Corner, VA 22182
(703) 847-6300
jpachter@smithpachter.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. COST-REIMBURSEMENT CONTRAC- TING SHIFTS COST RISK TO THE GOVERNMENT.....	3
II. FAR 52.228-7 “INSURANCE— LIABILITY TO THIRD PERSONS”	5
A. The Government Reimburses the Cost of Liability Insurance and Assumes Liabilities Arising out of the Performance of the Contract and Not Compensated by Insurance.....	5
B. Reimbursement Under the Clause Extends to Third Party Actions Based on Simple Negligence as Alleged by Plaintiffs	7
C. The Contractor Is Entitled to Reimbursement of Expenses Incidental to the Defense of Third Party Claims.....	8
III. THE GOVERNMENT COULD INCUR COSTS FROM WHICH IT IS OTHER- WISE IMMUNE IF CONTRACTOR- ON-THE-BATTLEFIELD SUITS ARE ALLOWED TO PROCEED	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	7
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	9
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)....	2
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	9-10
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 881 (1987)	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 Comp. Gen. 632 (B-15593) (1941).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)	2
48 C.F.R. § 16.301-2(a)	3
48 C.F.R. § 16.301-3(a)(3)	4
48 C.F.R. § 16.301-3(a)(4)	4
48 C.F.R. pt. 31	4
48 C.F.R. subpt. 31.2.....	5
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2(a)	5
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2(a)(4)	5
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-33	8
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-47	8
48 C.F.R. § 31.206-19.....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
48 C.F.R. § 44.3	4
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7	5
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(a)(2)	6
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(c)	6
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(c)(2)	6, 8
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(e)	8
Armed Services Procurement Regulation, Revision No. 25, 1 October 1953, ASPR 7- 203.22	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Cibinic, Jr. & Ralph C. Nash, Jr., <i>Cost- Reimbursement Contracting</i> (3d ed. 2004) ..	4
Congressional Research Service, Department of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress, May 17, 2013	9
